

Republic of the Philippines Professional Regulation Commission Manila



PROFESSIONAL REGULATORY BOARD OF CRIMINOLOGY

Resolution No. <u>07</u> Series of 2022

RATIFICATION OF THE APPROVAL OF APPLICATIONS BY THE BOARD FOCAL PERSON ON THE ACCREDITATION OF SCHOOLS TO OFFER REFRESHER COURSE PURSUANT TO RESOLUTION NO. 05 (s. 2021) FOR THE MONTHS OF FEBRUARY AND MARCH 2022

WHEREAS, the Professional Regulatory Board of Criminology (Board) issued Resolution No. 05 (s. 2021), entitled "Guidelines in the Conduct of Refresher Course as a Requirement under Section 14, Rule II of Republic Act No. 11131 and its Implementing Rules and Regulations";

WHEREAS, Section 7 of Resolution No. 05 (s. 2021) provides that applications for the accreditation of schools to offer refresher course shall be processed and approved by a member of the Board duly designated as the Focal Person;

WHEREAS, Section 8 of Resolution No. 05 (s. 2021) also provides that, upon confirmation by the Board of the approved applications, it shall issue a Certificate of Accreditation with a validity period of five (5) years from the date of issuance and shall accordingly inform the qualified educational institution of such approval;

WHEREAS, the Board issued Resolution No. 09 (s. 2021) designating **WARREN M. CORPUZ**, or in his absence, **GEORGE O. FERNANDEZ**, as the Board Focal Person, to approve applications for the accreditation of schools to offer a refresher course;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Memorandum Order No. 04 (s. 2016) issued by the Commission on the "Streamlining of Procedures in the Preparation of Board and Commission Resolutions and other Official Issuances involving Policy Decisions and Directives; Actions and/or Decisions on Applications for the Licensure Examination, Registration without Examination, Issuance of Certificates of Accreditation, Certificates of Compliance (COCs), Certificates of Authority to Operate, Certificates of Registration of Corporations and Partnerships for the Practice of Profession and other Similar Applications," all applications approved by the Board Focal Person shall be subsequently ratified by the Board and the Commission through a Resolution issued for the purpose;

WHEREAS, the applications for the accreditation of the following schools to offer refresher course have been approved by the Board Focal Person for the months of February and March 2022:

	ACC. NO.	SCHOOL	VALIDITY
1.	2022-001	Misamis University	February 4, 2027
2.	2022-002	University of Mindanao	March 4, 2027
3.	2022-003	St. Ferdinand College	March 9, 2027
4.	2022-004	Metro Manila College	March 14, 2027
5.	2022-005	Cordillera Career Development College	March 24, 2027

Resolution No. <u>07</u>
Page 2 of 2
RATIFICATION OF THE APPROVAL OF APPLICATIONS BY THE BOARD FOCAL PERSON ON THE ACCREDITATION OF SCHOOLS TO OFFER REFRESHER COURSE PURSUANT TO RESOLUTION NO. 05 (s. 2021) FOR THE MONTHS OF FEBRUARY AND MARCH 2022

WHEREAS, upon review of the documents submitted in support of their respective applications, the Board finds that the requirements for accreditation of schools to offer refresher course as set forth in Resolution No. 05 (s. 2021) have been satisfactorily met.

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the powers vested in it by Republic Act No. 11131, the Board **RESOLVES**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to ratify the approval of the aforementioned applications by the designated Board Focal Person pursuant to existing rules and policies thereon.

This Resolution shall take effect upon approval.

Done in the City of Manila this **5**th day of **May, 2022**.

RAMIL G. GABAO

Chairman

GEORGE O. FERNANDEZ

Member

INHIBIT

WARREN M. CORPUZ

Member

LANT T. PALMONES

Member

VACANT Member

ATTESTED:

ATTY. LOVELIKA T. BAUTISTA
Chief, PRB Secretariat Division

APPROVED:

TEOFILO S. PILANDO, JR.

JOSE Y. CUETO, JR.

Commissioner

ERWIN M. ENAD Commissioner